1i1

DOCKET SUPPORTING INFORMATION 11/18
001201 CITY OF SAN DIEGO DATE: October 9, 2008
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CONTRACTING PROGRAM EVALUATION

SUBJECT: Mission Bay — Fiesta Island GDP - First Amendment to Consultant Agreement

|

p—— —trs y—— y—m— —t
—— ve—

|
I

—— p——r— —

GENERAL CONTRACT INFORMATION
Recommended Consultant: KTU+A

Amount of this Action: $203,786.00
Original Contract: $290,000.00
Cumulative: $493,786.00
Funding Source: City
SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION This Action Cumulative
Platt/Whitelaw (Other) : $ 0.00 0.00% $ 16,011.00 3.24%
Nasland (Other) $19,570.00 9.60% $ 52,288.00 10.58%
Merkel Assoc (Other) $ 0.00 0.00% $ 13,668.00 2.77%
Harmon Nelson (Other) 3 0.0 0.00% $ 2,520.00 0.51%
Bechard Assoc (Other) $ 2,750.00 1.34% $ 4,294.00 087%
Simon Wong (DBE/Asian Pacific Male) $ 0.00 0.00% $ 11,144.00 2.26%
Terra Costa (Other) $ 0.00  0.00% $ 16,950.00 3.43%
Kimley Horn (Other) $ 9,000.00 4.41% $ 21,000.00 4.25%
Recon (Other) $47,313.00 23.21% $100,313.00 20.32%
100 MBPS (Other) $ 2,204.00 1.08% $ 2,204.00 045%
Total Certified Participation $ 0.00 0.0% $ 11,144.00 2.26%
Total Other Participation $80,837.00 39.66% $227,044.00 46.43%
Total Subconsultant Participation $80,837.00 39.66% $238,188.00 48.68%

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE
Equal Opportunity: Required

KTU+A submitted a Work Force Report for their San Diego employees dated July 1, 2008, indicating 35
employees in the Administrative Work Force. The Administrative Work Force Analysis indicates under
representations in the following categories:

Asians and Filipinos in A&E, Science, Computer
Blacks, Hispanics, Asians, Filipinos and Females in Technical

Although the firm’s workforce has under representations in Filipinos in A&E, Computer and Science the
participation level in the overall category exceeds the goal.

An Equal Opportunity Plan has been requested. Staff will continue to monitor their equal employment
performance.

\

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

‘The Work Force Analysis is-attached. : o _

C:\Documents and Settings\PJacob\Local Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\OLKFO\KTU A Mission Bay _Fiesta Island GDP First Amendment 100908 rev.doc



file://C:/Documeiils

2
File: Admin WOFO 2000 City of San Diego/Equal Opportunity Contracfing eod
Date WOFO Submitted: 7172008 als eflect statistical labor force WORK FORCE ANALYSI|S REPORT. ™o
Input by: Lad {avaitability for the foliowing: 2000 CLFA| FOR o
San Diego, CA Company: KTU+A -O
|. TOTAL WORK FORCE: ’ . ¢
CLFA Black CLFA Hispanic CLFA Aslan CLFA American Indian CLFA Filipino Whita Other
Goals M F Goals M F Goals [T F Goals M F Goals. M F M F M F
Mgmt & Financial 33% 0 0 . 11.9% 0 0 6.2% 0 0 0.4% [} 0 6.2% 0 1 z 0. 0 0
Professional 4.0% [} 0 12.6% 0 0 5.5% 0 0 0.5% [+ 0 65% 0 0 [ ] 4 0
ALE, Stiencn, Computer 2.8% 1 [ 7.3% 1 [ 16.2% 0 D 0.3% [ 0 16.2% 0 [ 7 3 [ o
Technlcal 86% 0 o 14.8% [} o 17.2% 0 0 04% 0 [ 17.2% 2 a 9 7 ¢ ]
Sales 39% o ¢ 10.5% o ] 6.8% 0 o 0.6% 0 0 68% 0 0 o ° ! ] 0
Administrative Support 7.0% Q 0 20.8% 1] 0 B.B% 4] [} 0.68% [} 0 5.8% ] 0 0 2 0 0
Services 5.5% 0 1 36.8% [ ¢ 0.7% 0 0 0.6% 0 0 9.7% ] ] 0 0 1] [
Crafts 4.5% [4 0 25.8% 0 0 9.1% 1] 0 0% [+ 0 9.1% 0 0 0 0 1] 0
Operative Workers 4.9% 4] 0 38.8% 0 1] 20.8% 0 [} ©.3% [+] ] 20.8% o o .0 a 0 0
Transportation B.A% 0 0 321% 0 0 4.5% [ 0 0.5% 0 0 4.5% 0 0 0 [} 0 0
Laborors 4.4% 0 0 54.0% o Q 4.1% 1] 0 0.5% ] 0 4.1% 0 0 0 [ 0 [
TOTAL [+ T 1© 1 T o 1 0 6] | 1] [T 12| [} ] [ ]
TOTAL EMPLOYEES - Femate
. ALL M “F Goals
HOW TQ READ TOTAL WORK FORGE SECTION: Mgmt & Financlal 3 2 1 30.8% HOW TO READ EMPLOYMENT ANALYSIS SECTION:
Professional 0 0 0 59.5%
ASE, Sclence, Computer 12 9 3 22.3%
The information blocks in Section 1 (Total Work Force) Technleal 18 11 7 45 0% The percentages listed in the goals column ara caloutated
identlly the absolute number of the flm's emplayees. Sales 0 0 o . 49.4% by multiplying the CLFA goals by the numbar of
Each employee Is hsted In their respoctive ethnic/gender Administrative Support 2 Q ? T3.2% employees In that job categary. The number in that
and employment Emlegury, The percentages listed under Services L] 0 o 62.3% column represents the percentaga of each protected
the heading of "CLFA Goals" are the County Lebor Force Crafis Q 0 o 8.6% group ihat shoukd be empleyed by the firm to meet the
Availabllity goals for each emplyment and ethnic/gender Operative Workers ] 0 ] 6.7% CLFA goal. A negative number wilt be shown In the
categary, . Transportation 0 L] ] 15.2% discrepancy cafumn for each underrepresented goal of at
R Laborars 0 ] 0 11.1% least 1.00 position.
Il. EMPLOYMENT ANALYSIS - TOTAL {3 22 [ 11 ]
’ Black Hispanic Aslan American indian Flliplng Fernale
- Goals Atz |Discrepan Goals Actual_\Dis i Goals Actoat _{Diser. Goals W Goals Actual |Discrepand  Goals | Actual [Discrepancy]
Mgrnt & Financial T o010 1] NIA 0.36 0 NIA 0.19 [+] NfA 0.01 0 NIA 019 1 NiA 1.19 -t NIA
Professional 0.00 [ 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 [ 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 [+ 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
ASE, Sclence, Computer 034 1 N/A 088 1 N/A 1.94 [ (1.94) 0.04 0 Nra& 1.94 [+] (1.94) " 268 3 N/A
Technical 1.19 [4 {1.19) 3] 0 {2.66) 310 4 (3.10) 0.07 0 NIA 3.10 2 AL 8.82 7 (1.82)
Sales 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 1} 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 [ 0.00 0.00 [} 0.00 0.00 0 .00
Administrative Support 014 0 N/A .42 [ NiA 0.8 0 N/A 0.0 0 N/A 0.18 0 NrA 146 2 NIA
Servicos 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 000 - 0.00 [} .00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 [ 0.00
Crafts 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 o 0.00 000 [} 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 [} 0.00 0.00 [ 0.00
Operative Workers 0.00 ] 0.00 0.00 1] ooo 0.00 ¢ 0.00 0.00 0 000 " 0.00 (] -0.00 0.00 0 0.00
Transportation 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 o 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 000 0 0.00 0.00 o 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
Lahorers 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 [+] 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
Goals are set by job categories for each.protected group. An underreprosentation is indicated by a negative number, but if the
Varsion (:3/28/2005 DISCREPANCY Is less than -1.00 position, a N/A will be displayed to show there is no underrepresentation. CLFA 2000



file:///Dhcreo3ni

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
Labor Budget per Firm
Material Budget per Firm
% of Total Budget per Firm

CHANGE ORDER PART #1
Labor Budget per Firm
Material Budget per Firm
% of Total Budget per Firm
Already Paid while awaiting Change Order

CHANGE ORDER PART #2
Labor Budget per Firm
Material Budget per Firm
| % of Total Budget per Firm
Aeady Paid while awating Change Order

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER
Labor Budget per Firm

Material Budget per Firm
% of Total Budget per Firm

Already Paid while awaiting Change Order

(Y

PLATT/ MERKEL HARMON BECHARD SIMON TERRA KIMLEY .
KTU+A WHITELAW  NASLAND ASSOC. NELSON ASSOC, WONG COSTA HORN RECON 100 MBPS TOTALS
$96,770 519,020 $24,060 $27,600 $5,460 $5,850 $11,144 $24,300 $15,000 $48,880 $278,084
$2,830 $200 $21,600 $200 $100 $0 50 $2,500 50 $1,320 $28,750
34,80% 6.84% 8.65% 9.93% 1.96% 2.10% ' 401% 8.74% 5.39% 17.58% 100.00%
' Already Paid while awaiting Change Order $200 ' $6,000 $2,204 $8,404
PLATT !/ MERKEL HARMON BECHARD SIMON TERRA - KIMLEY
KTU+A WHITELAW  NASLAND ASSOC. NELSON ASSOC, WONG COSTA HORN RECON 100 MBPS TOTALS
$81,199 $0 $4,840 $0 5200 $2,750 $0 50 59,000 $47,313 $2,204 $147.506
. ' ] §0
34.80% 6.84% 8.65% 8.93% 1.96% 210% 4.01% 8.74% 9.3%% 17.58% 100.00%
8875 $3.977
$147,508
PLATT { MERWEL HARMON BECHARD SIMON TERRA KIMLEY
KTU+A WHITELAW  NASLAND ASS0C, NELSON ASSOC. WONG COSTA HORN RECON 100 MBPS TOTALS
$41,550 $0 $14,730 $0 $0 .50 . 50 $0 %0 $0 $0 $56,280
] ' $0
34.80% 6.84% 8.65% 9.93% 1.96% 2.10% 4.01% B.74% 5.39% 17.58% ‘ 100.00%
$875 $3,977
$56,280
f' .
PLATT { MERKEL '.H RMON BECHARD SIMON TERRA KIMLEY -
KTU+A WHITELAW  NASLAND ASSOC. i NELSON ASSOC. WONG COSTA HORN RECON 100 MBPS TOTALS
JHzzee S0 S19,570 0 | sw0 | s2750 50 %0 390007 s47313 52204 SH3786
S 0% J%  pose o )os0 o S0 %0 B . s %
60.23% 0.00% 9.60% 0.00% 0,10% 1.35% 0.00% 0.00% 4.42% 23.22% 1.08% 100.00%
$875 $3.977
$203,786 -

#~
1

Vi

-
w b

D p

0



111

T CcerTRicATENUMBER” L1/ 18
- REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION {FOR AUDITOR'S USE ON
Co12.Q% CITY OF SAN DIEGO fZ_OLOO 24|
TO: 2. FROM [ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT): 3. DATE:
CITY ATTORNEY PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 7/10/2008
4. SUBJECT: i
Mission Bay - Fiesta Island GDP— Eist Amendment to Consultant Agreement
5. PRIMARY CONTACT (NAME, PHONE & MAIL ST. 8. SECONDARY CONTACT (NAME, PHONE & MAIL STA.} 7. CHECK BOX IF REPORT TO
. . QUNCIL IS A CHED
Paul Jacob, 235-5242, MS 35 /% A Jim Winter, 533-3040, MS 35 ¢ i
: “ 8.COMPLETE FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES
FUND 10507 'm‘ 9, ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / ESTIMATED COST:
oEPT. 30244 Consultant Contract 8493 786
ORGANZATION 104 Administration - $140,214
OBJECT ACCOUNT 4279 Tota-l $634,000
0B ORDER 229600 Av-allable 3420,000
P —— 22.960.0 This Request $214,000
AMOUNT $214,000
_ 10. ROUTING AND APPROVALS
ROUTE APPROVING DATE ROUTE A-PPROVNG DATE
#) AUTHORITY /7-\ APPI}OVAL SIGNATURE SIGNED " AUTHORITY /ﬂAPPROVAL SISNATURE SIGNED
qxn 1 |Smenare e 7/74/08| 5 [oerumvaner 21 [8
— " L]
s s N oduth N easp, | 7h5Tomt o |eo 0 /o, /o
3 - |eoce 103 &‘ﬁQ/o,?/ 10 |ciTvatrorney | ’!‘F IO’ G(O N
: ey, r ra
s |Lwison oFFicE ?2_7 /Dg' Ho AT ) '0//0 C |
5 C‘.F'CJ. & . nom;;r. {:boao: :::I / COUNCIL LIAISON: 9:-/
6 FMIC
//MZ’R}E’ ? . oﬂg/ / PcRgéJE’%I;‘.T [ sros ﬂ,cons&m O ADOPTIOh{I l
7 |aupm & : i (] rererTo: COUNCIL DATE: g )Ty
o _ Afastod) | N 45
11, PREPARATION OF: x RESOLUTION(S) [J ORDINANCE(S) [J AGREEMENT(S}) ] DEED(S}

1. Authorizing the transfer of funds from CIP 22-960.0, Fiesta Island Infrastructure Improvements, to CIP 22-959.0,
Mission Bay — Fiesta Island General Development Plan within Fund #10507, Sludge Mitigation Fund, in the
amount of $214,000; and

2. Authorizing the Comptrolier to appropriate and expend $214,000 from CIP 22-959.0, Mission Bay-Fiesta Island
General Development Plan, Fund #10507, Sludge Mitigation Fund, for the purpose of executing the First

Amendment to Consultant Agreement with KTU+A Inc.; and (Resolutions contmued on Page 2)
1A, S;AE;-EIEC.SMMENDATIONS — e N T
Adopt the resolutions.
12. SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): . (6) Frye
COMMUNITY AREA(S); Mission Bay Park
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: This activity is not a *project” and therefore exempt from CEQA pursuant to
State Guidelines Section 15060(c )(3).
HOUSING IMPACT: None.
OTHER ISSUES: None.
ATTACHMENTS: Five (5) original copies of First Amendment to Agreement, One (1) copy of
' original consultant agreement, Consultant Tracking Form.
CLERK INSTRUCTIONS: Please send copies of the Resolutions to Patty Jencks at MS 35 and one copy

with First Amendment to Agreement to Paul Jacob at MS 35.

CM-1472 MSWORD2003 {REV.3-1-2006)



Resolutions Cont’d:
3. Authorizing the Mayor to execute a First Amendment to Consultant Agreement with KTU+A, Inc. for

additiona! professional design services for CIP 22-959.0, Mission Bay — Fiesta Island General Development
Plan in the amount of $203,786, for a total consultant contract amount of $493,786; and
4. Authorizing the City Comptroller, upon advice from the administering depariment, to transfer excess funds,

if any, to the appropriate reserves.
(l 14 (:' O
4 ‘...' .‘.. o~

CM-1472 . CONTINUATION — PAGE 2 MSWORD2002 (REV. 2008-09-25)



*

(01203

PR
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY SHEET
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DATE ISSUED: Qctober 17, 2008 REPORT NO:
ATTENTION: Council President and Council Members
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Park and Recreation
SUBJECT: First Amendment to Consultant Agreement
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): (6) Frye

CONTACT/PHONE NUMBER: Paul Jacob (619) 235-5242

REQUESTED ACTION: Council authorization to transfer funds and execute First Amendment
to Consultant Agreement with KTU+A, Incorporated, for additional professional services for
Mission Bay - Fiesta Island General Development Plan, CIP 22-959.0. Included in the
amendment is also provision to correct a mathematical error in the calculation of the

compensation due the consultant in the original agreement.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the resolutions.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The original agreement with KTU+A for professional consulting
services for Mission Bay — Fiesta Island General Development Plan was approved by Council on
October, 31, 2005. As part of the calculation of the fees, the consultant incorrectly added the
various subtotals for the sub consultants on the project. As a result, the compensation amount for
the Scope of Services, Exhibit B-1, was incorrectly totaled, resulting in an error of $41,794 less
than the actual total of the various elements. The mistaken total was not discovered until after
the project work had started and work was in progress.

Additionally, as work on the project has progressed; additional scopes of work items have been
identified that are required to complete the project. Additional scope requirements include
additional presentations to the Mission Bay Park Committee and community groups, additional
detailed biological surveys, application and processing of Site Development and Coastal
Development permits, increased complexity of site design requirements based on
accommodating numerous competing land uses, increased labor costs associated with processing
greater than anticipated public input questionnaires, e-mails, meetings and phone calls, and web
site hosting and maintenance. Moreover, subsequent to meetings with user groups, an additional
alternative will be developed for consideration. A compiete detailed listing of the items of work
associated with the increased scope is contained on “Exhibit A-1 Addittonal Scope of Services™
attached to the First Amendment to Consultant Agreement. The total amount requested for these
additional services is $156,992. Staff is also requesting an additional $5,000 be allocated to
cover unforeseen professional design services as the project begins the approval process. The
total requested increase to the Consultant’s contract is $203,786.

The remaining $10,214 will fund additional City staff time required to manage the project
through the approval process.



C01210

FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS: Funds in the amount of $214,000 are available in

CIP No. 22-960.0, Fiesta Island Infrastructure Improvements, Fund No. 01507, which provides
for infrastructure improvements to support future recreational facilities on Fiesta Island in
Mission Bay Park.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION: Orginal Agreement with KTU+A,
Incorporated in the amount of $290,000 was approved by City Council on October 31, 2005,
RR-300993.

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS: Two public
workshops have been conducted where public input has been solicited via questionnaires, and
workshop station notes, monthly updates dating back for more than a year with the Mission Bay
Park Committee, a project website with feedback and questionnaire opportunities, and
information presentations to:

¢ Clairemont Mesa Town Council (April 5, 2007),
Clairemont Mesa Planning Committee (May 15, 2007),
Linda Vista Community Planning Committee (April 23, 2007),
Pacific Beach Community Planning Committee (April 25, 2007),
Pacific Beach Town Council (May 16, 2007),
Mission Beach Precise Planning Board (May 15, 2007),"
Mission Beach Town Council (June 13, 2007),
Ocean Beach Planning Board (June 6, 2007)
Peninsula Community Planning Board (May 17, 2007).

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CONTRACTING

Funding Agency: City of San Diego
Goals: 15% Voluntary (MBE/WBE/DBE/DVBE/OBE)

Subconsultant Participation: § 11,144.00 Certified Firms (2.26%)
$227,044. 00 Other Firms (46.43%)

Other: Work Force Report Submitted. Equal Opportunity Plan requested. Staff will
monitor plan and adherence to Non Discrimination Ordinance.

KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PROJECTED IMPACTS: KTU+A, Incorporated,

Mission Bay Park and park users.

¥lafer Heap

Deputy Chief Operating Officer




RN K] 1 1 The City of San Diego

V4L CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER
CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE AC 2800241
ORIGINATING
DEPT. NO.: 446

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing
resolution is available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotied.

Amount: $10,214.00 Fund: 10507

Purpose: Authorizing the transfer, appropriation and expenditure of funds from Fiesta Island infrastructure
Improvements, CIP 22-860.0 to Mission Bay-Fiesta Island General Development Plan, CIP 22-959.0

—
Date: September 25, 2008 By:  Rab Ruscitto Qg& -~
AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
ACCTG. [ CY OPERATION BENF/
LINE | PY FLUND DEPT ORG. ACCOUNT JOB ORDER | ACCOUNT EQUIP FACILITY AMOUNT

oot t 0 30244 104 4279 229600 106807 10,214.00

TOTAL AMOUNT $10,214.00
FUND OVERRIDE [ ]

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

"1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized
by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City
of San Diego; and | do hereby further cenrtify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego,
that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the
abligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the
- appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with
the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed: $203,786.00

Vendor: KTU+A, Inc.

Purpose:  Authorizing the transfer, appropriation and expenditure of funds from Fiesta Island Infrastructure
Improvements, CIP 22-960.0 to Mission Bay-Fiesta Island General Development Plan, CIP 22-959.0 for the
purpose of executing the First Amenment to Consultant Agreement.

<

Date: ' September 25, 2008 By:  Rob Ruscitto -
AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEFARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
ACCTG. | CY . OPERATION BENF/
LINE | PY FUND DEFRT ORG. ACCOUNT | JOBORDER | ACCOUNT EQUIP | FACILITY AMOUNT
004 | O 30244 104 4279 229600 10507 $203,786.00
, o TOTAL AMOUNT $203,786.00
AC-361 (REV 2-82) - ' FUND OVERRIDE [ ]

AC 2900241




oo

C 3

b

'S

Jrih

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

REFINEMENT Agreement, dated October 31, 2005 [Agfeement] is hereby entered into by and
between the City of San Diego [City], a municipal corporation, and KTU + A, INC.

[Consultant].

RECITALS

The City and Consultant [collectively referenced herein as the “Parties™] entered into the
Agreement, which is on file in the Office of the vCity Clerk as Document No. RR-300993,
to provide professional planning servi(;es for the FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN REFINEMENT [Project] with a maximum fixed fee of
$290,000.

City desires to correct an arithmetic error in the calculation of the compensation due the
Consultant under the original terms of the Agreement and correctly state the maximum
amount of compensation due the Consultant for the professional services provided under
the Agreement. The amount of the arithmetic error in the original agreement is $41,794
in favor of Consultant. Thiserror arose as a result of a spreadshe;et calculation that
summed the total compensation for the various sub-consultants on the Project. The érror
resulted from omitting some of the electronic spreadsheet cells that should have been
included in the summed total amount. The entire error was part of the total for the basic
Scope of Services. As a result of this error, the City is unable to properly compensate the

Consultant for necessary items of work.

The City also desires to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for the Consultant
to provide additional Professional Services [Professional Services], as indicated in the
expanded Scope of Services [Exhibit A-1], for a compensation amount not to exceed
$156,992 and to modify the amount payable to Consultant to allow for Additional
Services for this First Amendment to the Agreement in an amount not to exceed $5,000.
The Additional Scope of Services is needed for permit processing requirements that were
unforeseen at the time the original agreement was negotiated and to compensate the

Consultant for several additional tasks that became necessary as the project got



g4 4
I e .‘. ~ ..L

underway, including, but not limited to, website hosting and maintenance, additional
biological surveys to support environmental studies, additional community group and
Mission Bay Park Committee meetings, additional traffic analysis, and overall increased
complexity of the project. A comprehensive listing of these additional tasks are included
in “Revised Exhibit ‘B-1’ Compensation and Fee” hereto attached. The total amount for
the Additional Scope of Services is $156,992. The changes result in a total not to exceed

contract amount under the Agreement and this First Amendment of $477,326, as follows:

Original Scope of Services: $278,540

Arithmetic Error: : $ 41,794
Additional Scope of Services: $156,992
(Subtotal $477,326)
Original Additional Services: $ 11,460
New Additional Services: $ 5,000

New Maximum Fixed Fee Amount: $493,786

D. Consultant desires to provide the services required under this First Amendment and has
the expertise, experience, and personnel necessary to provide the Professional Services

required under the Scope of Services for this First Amendment.

E. The Parties mutually desire to enter into this First Amendment, whereby the City will
retain Consultant to provide, and Consultant shall provide, the Professional Services as

detailed in Exhibit A-1 of this First Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals stated above and incorporated
herein by this reference and the mutual obligations of the Parties expressed herein, the Parties

agree to modify the Agreement, which is incorporated herein by reference, as follows:

1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

ADD: “The Consultant shall perform Professional Services as set forth in the written
Scope of Services [Exhibit A-1] at the direction of the City on a fixed fee basis as specifically
enumerated in the Compensation and Fee Schedule [Exhibit B-1], and in accordance to the Time
Schedule [Exhibit C-1].”

2. Section 1.4 of the Agreement is hereby amended by substituting the following paragraph:



C

A Rk i
Jiwdsd

SUBSTITUTE: “Prior to performing any professional Services in connection with the
project, the Consultant shall obtain from the City a written authorization to proceed. Further,
throughout the term of this Agreement, the Consultant shall advise the City in writing
immediately of any anticipated change in the Scope of Services, Compensation and Fee Schedule
[Exhibit B-1], or Time Schedule [Exhibit C-1], and shall obtain the City’s written consent to the
change prior to making any changes. In no event shall the City’s consent be construed to relieve
the Consultant from its duty to render all Professmnal Services in accordance with applicable
laws and accepted industry standards.”

3. Section 3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

ADD: “The City shall pay the Consultant for all Professional Services and all expenses
related to performance under the First Amendment to the Agreement, for a maximum fixed fee
of $161,992. The compensation for the Scope of Services shall not exceed $156,992, as set forth
in the Compensation and Fee Schedule [Exhibit B-1] and the compensation for Additionat
Services (described in Section 3.3), if any, shall not exceed $5,000. The Consultant shall be
entitled to compensation for Professional Services under this Fitst Amendment to the
Agreement, whether within the Scope of Services or as Additional Services, based on the
Compensation and Fee Schedule. For the duration of this First Amendment to the Agreement,
the Consultant shall not be entitled to fees which exceed the Compensation and Fee Schedule.
The Total Compensation to Consultant under this Agreement shall not exceed $493,786.”

4, Section 3.3 (Additional Services) 1s amended by adding the following paragraph:

ADD: “If the City requires additional Professional Services [ Additional Services]
beyond the Scope of Services performed pursuant to this First Amendment to the Agreement,
except for additional costs as described in Section 3.4 of this Agreement, the City shall pay
Consultant an additional fee not to exceed $5,000. The City and the Consultant must agree in
writing upon such fee for a specific task based on the Fee Schedule prior to the Consultant
beginning the Additional Services.”

5. Article VIII is amended by adding the following paragraph:

ADD: “8.20 San Diego’s Strong Mayor Form of Governance. All references to ‘City
Manager’ in this Agreement and all subsequent amendments thereto shall be deemed to refer to
‘Mayor.” This section becomes effective on January 1, 2006 and shall remain in effect for the
duration the City operates under the mayor-council {commonly referred to as ‘strong mayor”)
form of governance pursuant to article XV of the City of San Diego City Charter.”

6. The following attachments are incorporated herein by reference as follows: Exhibit A-1,
(Scope of Services), Exhibit B-1 (Compensation and Fee Schedule), and Exhibit C-1 (Time
Schedule).

7. The Parties agree that this First Amendment to the Agreement represents the entire
understanding of the Consultant and the City and affects only those paragraphs referred to, and
all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.



!
[
SN

R
P
&

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to the FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL
DEVELOPMENT PLLAN REFINEMENT is executed by the City of San Diego acting by and
through its Mayor, or his designee, pursuant to Resolution No. R-

3

authonzing such execution, and by the Consultant.

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Mayor or Designee

By

Date:

KTU & A, INC.

By: /%
%i%gg-%;nb i alr/n‘\'

Date: October l}J’LOO%

I HEREBY APPROVE the form and legality of the foregoing Amendment on this
day of , 2008.

MICHAEL AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By:

.Shannon Thomas
Deputy City Attorney



g

£~
L

| TRLY

2

—a
-3

@ Bl NS

SR_PeNs

12.
13.
14.
15.
18.
17.
18.

18.
20.
21,

22.
23.
24,
25.
26,
27,
28.
29.
30.
3.
32,
33.
34,

0.
1. Noise - Sand Cleaning and Storage Operation Noise Assessment (includes modeling and

EXHIBIT A-1

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES

Increase Needed for Water Quality Technical Report

Initial Website Design and Inclusion of Documents (1000kbps.com as a sub)

Website Adjustments and Refinements (1000kbps.com as a sub) '
Website monthly management for new postings (assumes 10 months of KTU+A time at $340 per month
(4 hours @$85)

Coordination and fee paid to SDG&E for electrical connection planning

Biology Meetings with Client and Agencies (includes DSD, CCC, and Wildlife Agencies)

Rare Plant Survey & Associated GIS Mapping

Bio Impact / Mitigation Analysis, Prepare Tech Report, Graphics, Production

Bio Tech -Client/Agency Revisions

Completion & Processing for Form 510 f DSD Meetings and Coordination

mitigation}

Cultural Resources (includes survey and tech report)

MND/Addendum- Meelings with Resource Agencies / CCC /DSD

MND/Addendum-Update discussion for additional issues (visual, cultural, noise)

Provide copies of the final addendum, MND, and final supporting documents to DSD

Update mitigation monitering and reporting program & prepare NOD

Provide respanse to the publicly circulated MND

Continuing Mission Bay Park Committee Meetings (5 total in scope, need to add another 5 for 3 hours @
$150 per hour)

Additional Community Group Presentations (2 additional 2 times 3 hrs @$150)

Additional Town Council Presentations (4 additional 2 times 3 hrs @$150)

Increased labor costs for summarizing 900 questionnalres 600 workshop attendees & hundreds of e-
mails {12 hours @85)

Increase Needed for Traffic Analysis Report and Additional Alternative Review & Impacts

Council Prep Time for Briefings, Council Staff Meetings & Manager/ Mayor Report

Preparation for 2 Council meetings

Coordination meetings between DSD, Council Office, Pianning Commission Staff

Adjustments based on Council Request & Refinements

Attend primary council meeting

Attend 1 follow up council meeling

Coastal Commission Coordination meeting for LCP / Master Plan Conformance Issues

Additional printing materials, plots & surveys handouts materials (based on large public input)
Additional coordination of public meetings, public relations & media coordination

Attend 4 additional Design Review Committee meetings, including prep and revisions

Additional technical refinements to the plans for DRC / P & R Board / DSD / Staff Review

Increased complexity of master plan conformance, dog use issues & overall drawn out nature of the
schedule

Developméht of Additional Alternative 4j-

35
38,
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43,

Meet with user groups to discuss parameters of new alternative design

Meet with Coastal Commission Staff to review policies and ADA access issues.
Realign roadway, parking lots, beach and ramps.

Redesign cut-through road, multi-use trail, mound and bridge crossover.
Redesign south beach, South Central and Southwest Park Features.
Recalculate acreages, trail lengths, and shoreline access mileage.

Meet with Staff, user groups for concurrence,

Reconfigure grading and drainage plans.

Adjust roadway and trail alignments


http://%7b1000kbps.com
http://1000kbps.com

~
o

P

{0

(S

. Refine southwest dog use area, regional park and beach/launch ramp areas
. Refing south central park area

. Prepare grading concept for ihe grade separated mound system.

. Recalculate all development costs

Meet with Staff and all other user groups to review final plans.
Meet with other non-profit to review plans and solicit suppert for overall plans.
Make adjustments based on user group inputs.

. Meet with City staif to review refined concepts.

Prepare handouts and presentation for Mission Bay Park Commiftee.
Two presentations/meetings with Mission Bay Park Committee for re-approval of new concept.
Prepare meeting minutes and other correspondence.

. Prepare handouts and presentation for Design Review Committee.
. Two presentations/meetings with Design Review Committee for re-approval of new concept.
. Meet minutes and follow through adjustments based on Design Review Committee input.



ATTACHMENT "C-1": TIME SCHEDULE FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
2006 2007 2008 2009

JANFEBMAR | APRIMAY/JUN | JULIAUG/SEP [OCTNOVIDEC| JAN/FEBMAR | APR/MAY/UN | JULJAUGISEP [OCT/NOVIDEC| JAN/FEB/MAR | APRMMAY/JUN | JULIAUG/SEP [OCTNOVIDEC| JAN/FEB/MAR | APRMMAYA UN | JULIAUG/SEP

- rrreprrermerrree
LT Rt e T T

QCT/NOVIDEG]

——

PRO ANA & AD RATIO A >
REVISED SCHEDULE (OCT 08)
-»>
D) M N
3 Contract Hold Period
—
Website Websi
Development Hosting
Sl | 2 A IR S i A R b
) DRAET GENERAL DEVELOEMENT PLAN =
MBPC | F&RORC P&RDRC
Approval Reviews Approval
"; ; v PPLE 2 A INIC ’ U o
DSD | Detaled Bio |Detaied Trafic 1 Now Tech | DraRER | FmatIR
Coordination Surveys Surveys Studies/Review| Addendum Addendum
R Y R
AlLS NP PITA D
MBPC P&RDRC | Pak &Rec.
f . Approval Reviews Approval
i é;:nolsez DSD Final City Counil Ci"ég:;gf“
s Submitta Sutkomeittees

Commission




ALTERNATIVE 4] Development A NASAND
1220
FIESTA ISLAND
GENERAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Principai / Physical Planner ! Linear
Project Manager/ Recreation

Trail Planner ! Landscape Architect
Stormwater/ Resource Planning §
GIS Analyst / Landforms |
Landscape Architect

Project Sr. Civil Engineer

Ciyil Engineer Surveyor

Utility Designer | Coordinator
Reimbursable Expenses

Expense Type

1. CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT

Michaet Cheri Tim Mark Jennifer Larry
Singleton | Blatner | Henderson | Carpenter | Stendal | Thomburgh

$1658 $135 $115 $135 $105 §155 $125 $115

Adsm Expense

Cory Shrack Padlich Type  |Expanse Cosi

T T R O B = o T
4, HA R T Tl o TIES Eape s

-‘-V.f'-:-.m..' IR :..nwp i

e
b el
she

1.1 Initial Staff 1 FIDO lConsullam Meeung o dlswss parameters o'.' new Alt. 4 3 3
1.2 Staff, Coastal Comm. , FIDO & Consuitant meeting to review policies / ace 3 4
1.3 Realign roadway, parking lots, beach & ramps eastward 1 [4 12 6 6
1.4 Redesign cut-through road, multi-use trafl, mound & bridge crossover 1 0 12 .
1.5 Redesign South Beach, South Central and Southwest Park Features 1 12 12
1.6  Recalculate atreages, trail lengths & shoreling access mileage 1 o1 4 B R : . i -
1.7 Meet with staff and FIDO to review and cbtain acceplance [ 7 4| iR ’ - Handouls 330
SubHotal Labor Hours 14 3 3z [ 18 0 0 '}
$2310 33,105 $3680  $810  $1,390 $0 0 50
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[$11,785]
Total Labor Budget for Task Group 1:[$11,795
Material Budget for Task Group 1: 50
‘Grand Total Task Group 1:] $11,845
2 CONCEPT REFINEMENT
2.1 Reoonﬁgura Gradlng Plan [
2.2 Reconfigura Drainage Flan 4
2.3 Adjust Roadway & Trail Alignments 1 4 - ]
2.4 Refine Southwest Dog Park, Regional Park and Beach / Launch Ramp Areas ] [
2.5 Refine South Central Park 4 4 j
26 Prepare grading concept for the grade separaled mound system i ) []
2.7 Recalculate all development costs 4 2 4
2.8 Conduct meeting with FIDC {0 review the final plans 3 3
2.9 Identily & contact additional non-peofit stakehotders {not counting FIDO) ! 1
2.10  Mest 8 non-profits o review plans & determine what it will t2ke for supporty 8 9 12 B
211 Make firal adjusiments to plans prior {o final slaff review [~ 2 3 4 [
2.12  Meet with staff Io review refined concepts Z i i E - " |Handouts 30|
: Sub-total Labor Hours 17 22 0 38 2 g i 18
Sub-iotal Labor Costs  $2,805  §2,970 $0 35,130 32520 $1.240 $3,250 $2,070
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[$13425]

Total Labor Budget for Task Group 2:[ $19,985
Material Budget for Task Group 2:[ 350
Grand Total Task Group.2:| $20,035

3.1 Prepare handodls & presenlauon Tor MBPC 4
3.2 Present to MBPC on two occasions for final re-approval ] ] Handouts.
3.3 Meeting minutas and other project correspondence 2 Z
3.4 Pprepare handouts & presentation for DRG 2 2 2
3.5  Present design refined concepis to ORC at two meetings |4 4 ]
3.6 Meeting minutes and follow through adjusiments based on DRC input 2 2 L ' K

Sub-otal Labor Hours 20 (15 L] [} 10 1] U U

33,300 $2160 $460 30 $1,050 §0 50 $0
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ 8,870 |

Total Labor Budget for Task Group 3:| $6,970
Material Budget for Task Group 3:/] $125
Grand Total Task Group 3: ,095

Grand Total Costs




REVISED EXHIBIT "B-1* COMPENSATION & FEE" WTU*A PLATT I WHITELAW HASLAND WERKEL ASSOC. [HARMDN NE| SONBECHARD ASSOC] SMONWONG | TERRACDSTA | KMLEY HOWN RECON
g -3 5 5
R £ 5 -2 £ 512 | )
FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL £ E LIE P 8| g g | & . ¢ |3 ElEE (3.]E g P
3 | g g § w2 | & £ E |Egpln H T
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 3 |2 E i B y Sla|Sle|z ta § gl 2] & ; 5|2 < % ik i Ngrt
i |3 'g 38 ¢ |3 |58 B4 £Ela| £ sl g3 |62 |38 ¢
. = ; £ u = : b= £ |3 »
(Revised 6/25/08) & Ez g% § 2|3 £ % Tz g g T & 8 .._%‘ Bl 3 % H %’ E 5 Em & & 3 IR
= = © - I k= #| E 3 w [ w mEl B |98 K]
2o|zs EEEEI 58| 5|3 |0 |81S| 8|22z 2 § 2 5| 8§15 5 |25 & |5% Egég B 3 o
3 IR A R AL R I 2 HEEE EB BB 3 -
L r§ aoiS s [<] £ o £ 1 & & Sl o lal st ulé B g 5 C (25 5 {55 E & 3 & |
1.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ADMIN RATIA
ichesl | Chen L Lt Aaon Eariea Coty Agem L Hi Envico | Jon Wt Mt L Pate Donna Jofinites Frank
FIRM | segison| i | " copurer] voorm | comnune | ciotey | ™0 sk | poen | ot | K1 Nﬂuy“‘“""m"" et | P91 g [coynpon] Eart | g | 9951 | o | 5 u_:g__ eDemot] _ Exprse Tpe | Experna Con
. LEAD [ $150 | 3100 ( 3100 | $100 (%85 | $150 | $%07 | 145 | §195 [ 3105 | 5150 | 9900 | $170 | %65 | $125 | 590 | 595 | 914 { 9175 [ Yit5 | 3rz5 | $I00_| %00 | $1%0 | B0 | %0 | %5
PURPOSE: To ¢ coordination and direction for the team and the project deliverabley. =~ « -~~~ ™~ S TR YAl [ Tt ek T M Y CH AT L e
1127 RonBily Meing wih toan and 11 (Meebogs {-10] ~ A P 17 B B B ] [ [ [ [ [ 12
1.1.2 pseling minutes and other project correspondanca KIua [4 17 4 T T
113 Crlial path schaduling and schechde pdates K [TI T2
114 Govaral am pooracision qau [T I
Sutrlota Labor Hoars I A . T Tt v 0 &t U 5 0 0 T 0 & F U &5 °0 L L .
S4800 S4400 $2000 5600  $510  $1200 S0 870 S0 50 $900 40 §720 S0 S0 S0 S0 S0 SL050 S0 4750 S0 %600 51440 S0 80 S0
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ 372310 | [s7z0 ] T R

Tota! Labor Budget for Task Group 1.1: FIOET
Material Budget for Task Group 1.1: 50
Grand Total Task Group 1.1! 10, E40

d fagliltles:

4.2.3 Documenl collection & review (o determine exicking cond. bons KTUA 4 4 - 2 2 4 -2 —
1.2.4 Compheia upland vegelabon Mapping {above high e line) RECON 4 8 I T8 12 [V s L5 I
.25 Cormplets weiond vagetabon g (below hh i Eno) MERKE| 4 [ 4 60 g s 300
9.2 6 Summnarire sensitve haixiats MERXEL] Z 4 ) 4
1.2.7 wantly mainienance / esosion problem ereas KTUA 12 2 -
1.2 B Summarize shorgling erosion / etablity condians TERRA H LI L
1.2.8 Complaty document review & supplemental 108 iestng ko delermine soll hazants  TERRA L ] L} 50l borrgs $T500
1.2.10 Comoletn 2na/pss of Gonstructatiity of soiifie-tech condrion TERRA D P I AT 12
1.2.11 Complota a sits sunay showing views, microchmates 8 curren! use patiems KTUA 4 4 4 [
1.2.12 Comlets o viewshed mep for e sland KTUA 4
1.2.13 Prepare an opportunty and conkeanis map Kiua [ 2 T M plot LE
1 214 Review he oppounebes a7 CONSTas map wih 537{5-1) KTUA 7 -

Sub total Labor Hours. 0 T i L T Z B 18- 12 17 75 T T T T T T L] ) ] 7 kY [ T Tz L]

Subatal Laber Costs §1,200 §1,000 $400 $2.800 $3.400 50 $204  $1,160 $1.840 51,260 S1800 37400 50 30 500 720 50 S0 2450 58060 %0 S0 §2000 $240¢ %0 120 $0

SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ 32,200 | ] [$1.220] [0 ] {31010 (|

Total Labor Budget for Task Group 1.2: f
naterlal Budget for Tazk Group 1.2: $IT500
Grand Total Task Group 1.2: j

[/ WORK PRODUCTS:
5 biase map covering Me Iszang, exisong maps, maps, 8xd maps

conditions and the previous plan assumptions and to prepare 4 summary map of new proposed uses and altarnatives to be considersd. <1 =~ 37 % © % 4 Tt ot e - - LR AT S
1.3.1 Review pravious masier plan and overlay proposed USES o bese map KTUA g il HEY
1.3.2 Frojecd Program Westag wih Stall {5-2) WTua |3 k]
1.2.3 Evaualy program capacily 5 previously proposed KTUR e -
1.3 4 Delermene changas thal have acsurred since masler plan KIUA 4 [ . I
135 Review ihe poteedal for the kocabon of a nalure coner KTus [T 2 2
138 Review he potential for  combned Saier ampivihearer | and mrena L1 [ ) H 7]
1:3.7 Review the potentisl for a combined toncession buiding / bthmoras a2 D P 4 8
1.3.8 Review the poteniigd far overnighl RV camping KTua 4
139 Review the paramaten of o coniained leash Feo pet area KTUA _ 2 — X
1310 Prepare mags showing bublle dagrams of previeus plans 4 new concepls K [T L] LI [ I RN DUV S N - [T LIk
1.3.11 Prepare stiamatves wih 1 consisiont with master pian & 2 ghowing variations #Tus, ] g ] L 4 14 4 ] B 8 4 81 |
1.3.12 Spaclal sall meefing ta review conceplual allematives (5- 1) KTUA 3 3 N |
Subrlotal Labxr Houts. K T Y R V) i 1 ] T L] L} L] ] ¥ U ] ] ] [ T T X [ [ 4
Sub-fotaf Labor Costs $2700 $3,800 52200 $800 $2.720 §1.800 32657 §580 5020  $0 $100 S400 80 $0 $0 50 30 50 0. W 30 50 %800 480 30 0 30
SUB.TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[§12220] | % 0
Totsl Labor Budget for Task Group 1.3: !%;,:_gg
WORK PRODUCTS: Material Budget for Task Group 1.3:
e/} —
Tablet & program requirementy, campanison map of Master Pan proposs’s snd changed #emerds snd Tree 2mmeive concent pank 3 Grand Total Task Group 1.3: $22,192



1.4
142
143
144
145
148
147
148
148
1490
1411
14.12
1413
1414
1415
1416
1417
1418

152
153
154
1.55
1.56
1587
158
1.59
1550

1.4 PUBLIC INPUT

Page 2 ol 4 pages

Mchasl | Cheri Mag Dave Al Bandra
Sigiaon | Bletner Kim WA Carpanter| Lwonsrd | Wbelawr | Graniey Expance Cost
m of interesied stakehoiders to determine changes 1hat shouid be mada from the gruvlnus master plan and to sefine conums and supges! peiosities for Phasa 1 construction. 3T e
AT 4 { bl
mmmoen—rmsa Puaiic Workshap #1 lwluuos Prioriles & Suggestod Uves . KTUA [~ 4 ) AT T4 8T T4 4 i ) Exhibas 4 Fandous f3:54)
B Pack Comemifios review of Propousd Uses Previousty Proposad & hew (W3} KTUA |7 4 4 ] o e N Exnies & Hanc 3
Conduct Pyblic Workshop #2 1o Review Drafl GDP (M-4) KA |4 L O - 4 4 . 4 Extibs & andouti $250
Present Dreft GDF to varleus Advisory Commitiees (M-5 & M-6) KTuA [ 4 [} Exhibs & Handouts
Presant b Dral GDP 10 tho hssion Vatiey Comemuity Gros (-1} Kiua {2 4 | Exbbitz & Hendouts ¥50
Prasont the Drat GOP 10 the Clairemont Mesa Commenity Group (W-8) KTua [~ 2 2? i Exhioas & Handouts 550
Prasent Ihe Orafl Developmant Plan o (he Linda Vista Community Gioup (M9} KTUA ] 2z Extiots & Hars.
Prosmnt e Fingi-dratt GDP b e Park £ Rec, Boad DRC [M-10) KIuA |4 4 LI ) - o [Exhbis & Hanouts 300
Present the Firal-draft GOP D tw MB Park Commaties {M.31) KTua |~ 4 1 L] L} o Exhibis & Hanouts 550
Prasent ha Final-drat GOP 1 tha Ptk & Recraaiion Bosrd (M-17) KTua [~ 4 L] L ) i Exfibe & Handouts W
Frasent tw Pro-fiual GOP (o NS & G Commities (M-13} Kiua [T L] 4 L] Exhiota 4 Haroous 350
Prasent B Prav-tinal GOP o Park & Rec. DRA [M-14) Krya | ¥ k] 3 j B Exhits & Handouts 3§50
Present the Pre-fnal GDP 1o MB Park Comm. (M-15) KTua |~ 3 3 3 Edhbts & Handouts 350
Prasent the Pro-final GOP b Park and Rec Board {k-16) KA |70 3 3 s § Handous 350
Present e Firal GDF 1 NS & C Comemeties (M A7) Kua [T L ) = - il Extibitz & Hendoul 50
Prissit Phase 1 Implarmentiion Plan b the MB Park Commilize (M-18) KTla i . Exhibe & Handoutt $i00
Present Phass 1 Impismantalion Plan ko the Fark and Recrsgtion Board (M-191  KTUA |~ 7 A
5 3 L 37 i) T ] T T ¥ T T ] ] ] T T T 1 T T ] ¥ 1 T T
$8.850 $5100 $1,800 $1200 $2720 54,350 $0 61,160 $0 $0 5200 %0 $0 50 $0 $0 §0 $0 0 $0 0 i $0 080 30 30 $0
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ $70:870 | $1.200 M [T 30} w_| 3080
Totnal Labkor Budget for Task Group 1.4: 327,340
Material Budget for Task Group 1. 1400
Grand Total Task Group 1.4: 2B, 740

WORK PRODUCTS:

Madling AQENdas, anncuncements, hand oul malBriais, extubis, powkrpoinl presentabons & meeting MINuLGs or Ger worksnog resuls

1.5 DRAFT GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
PURPOSE: Prepa

Drvlop pretermes conceplual layout {1-=100) of &} propased vses

kool wih St and review Pretered GOP (5.5 KTUA 4 £ 17

Kool with DSD & Planning o review Preferred GDP [S-6) KTua |7 [} T 4

Complets uthty capecily nd points of connection nalpsi NASLANG ™ 7 LI ] 8 i6

Compisie watar qzzfty review of watar connectrts ¢ Land brcige: MERKEL] 4 4~ 4 _ 4T 8

¥ Tox 3 batter e swa |TTF 32 -

Complede: an upland restocasion plan RECON 8 N 4| 16

Complete: 3 Least Tem Habat pion MERMEL] ] 2 L

Complete a watiand resioration and shorefne hateiad plan MERKEL 4 4 [} 24

Prapera Dral Gonaral Development Pl repoet KTua [~ & B—I—47 T ¢ 15 - 1 Copeen T ploky S50T

7% T 53 L} il LSO T t) K 11 T 1) T8 L] k] T B T T i T T 11 T
$3,300 53,600 $3200 $1600 $56%0 4600  §2.142 S1,160 $2760  $0 52700 $3.200 §O $0  $1,000 $1440 $1,240 33648 5700 §1.240 SO 0 §2400 §720 50 45960 §0
(]  [ss) [ses0] sn

SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ $57,310 |

WORK PRODUCTS:

wmummmnmmm reports, iabten, ﬂn:slﬂﬂfe‘e‘munhnms-yhum‘ﬂldgmnﬁndhm

Total Labor Budget for Task Group 1.5:
Materlal Budget for Task Group 1.
Grand Total Task Group 1.5: $43,720

343.220




RO A P A REPOR ONSISTENCY/PERMITS vage J ol 4 pages
PURPOSE To mvldnhc minimum levet of CEQA environments! raview nocassary to obtain parmits lor Phase 1 CDs by bullding on the previous EIR whils providing u) technical review, - - . B B j A e .
167 Coliecl and review previous environmental documents & tchnlcal s1udes (vl ] - § ] § L) { oy
152 Dattrrine Hsue & prmits requirements (DSDVAmY Corpe/Comstal ComenFEWFI MERKEL 4 4 ] L] { .
163 Assess the changes bahween the masier plan & the GOF RECONE ™1 i 4| ) [t
164 Collect trafic data a1 Glocations, produce curent & projacted raficLOS report — KHA |~ 7 R 1 kL) 12 4 =
165 Compiels wellands dehneation, impacts. mibgmbons 8 polental areas above highd RECON 4 3 4 40 " i )n-.h
155 Detemine wiband impacts. mison negokhon & posil areas bekow high tde MERKE - 2718 ,
167 Inilal analysls on probable waler qualty efacts RECON{ 1 4 ) 10 4 4 | b}
163 Moet with tsam and Oity t conirm the Addendum zpproach RECOM[ 1 i)
165 Prepare 2 mema on probadie CEQA folow-on racurements RECON[ 1 1 _|= I ] — m
1610 Complels required suppiemental tachiical skudine RECON[” Y 10 20 4 L L 0 I 3
{511 Prepare projoct descriptions and purpose & hoed Recon| "2 i 3 o
1612 Prepars scresncheck Addendun RECON| 2 - 4% A Copies / Waps 500
1613 Cobect and 1 ks RECON] 7 4 . 4 ~ 17 2 Coples 3150
1614 Revisg screancheck and submil Addendum RECON| ™7 g M Pal | CopenThape b1
7] [ (1] 12 3. D h D 4 ] ] L4 0 [] G [] 1] [] Fi ] il E] T ] w % 1 [
N0 0 0 31200 M 10 sn $2000 _$4.500 50 50 ® L] 50 53500 SMDY 56000 SRO00 52000 S21600 $4320 45240 $2500
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ 35,120 | _ [sr800] [w] [Ce ] [3a]  [seem] [312:200] -
Grand Total Group 1.6: ¥70,740
)7 WORK PRODUCTS: Material Budget for Task Group 1.6: g
Cl2 iniual mem on confermance 1o previous pm i} dzlermunation chacklisl, Ireffic Inchnical sludy, biotogical Lechncal Study, st of pantils required. ions, Draft EIR, meponss W , prefinal EIR and Final VEIR Grand Totol Task Group 1.65: §71.540
A DP / PLA A
wchasl | Chert Nt Opn Mg | Sadra Aam | ez Harman | Enco Jon Wil | Mathew | M Donsp Jaciba
.wm_\l [ |"""""|cm_w1 Leonwo wu-] Geaniay | T R E ] R l“"’“"c"“""ﬁ Dait "““' Hormcac [Crarpton] Ecion | iy |20 E0 rmml |“"“""" lnmm Eowss e Fagense Cost
PURPOSE: To mflne the concaptual GDP into & format that Is acceptable to the maier stakehalders and that are technically feasible and nffc;rduhla1 Rr T apd T TR TR MO RAT LURRG 4 NG da U HASTAVT gy e L Aan . rRART e W GRevaT, TEelm 0.
wE aCr &
172 erﬁ-:mmlmsﬂ#m KTus ¥ Y B B
1.7 Complele a new istand entry causeway concepl sW 7 4 1 AT AT 4 7 4 _B—I—au 24 I
174 Complete a passive recreabon concepl plan KTua [ T2 i 3 - ——
175 Corplete a playground poncest plan KT [7 12 I
176 Prepan: & ublty conneckon plan NASLAH] ™ 2 Ll 4 3§ 2 )
17,7 Develop an architectural theme & inilial buliding foarpiens & elevations w2 W 28 1= T
118 Prepara 8 mass grading pln 4 ] 4 ¥il
119 Prepare 8 sonmwater unoff [ drznags | brg hased plan 7z 4 L) — A T
1710 Prepare » parking requerement and concept pian 4 ¥ ] 2 ]
1711 Prepara a public arl progeam & overall characler of proposad signage — |- —_— _
1712 Gevelop 8 wayinding program wilh dasign inien! & — B il
1713 Prepare an ndiad ootl of cDAStuchon e3kmaty 8 4 8 7 4 4
17,14 Monlify possible phesing plan 4 7 2
47.15 Rafine Cra end Submil Finaf Draft Ganera? Ovelopmen Plan repot L it 16 Copms | maca 3550
1.7.16 Refine Firad Drat and Subemet Pre-Enal Ganeral Developmend Plan report 4 % L] |c.;-;ﬂ.a L7
LETE HEhe Pt N Sutiml e Lshara Levsopmest H fepor T 3 ¥ [ Cvie g 32
74 | LS T U T 15 i 15 ¥ 10 Fil Y 7 T 14 14 ) T T
39,700 5000 IR0 F1600  $H/BU sz 400 FET2 SLTAD S350 S1VE0 FLAN B0 SIS0 SI06U S0 ¥1480 S1240 §5016 A0 SV SUS0 B 30 W 0 1] s
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP [$2.990] [$0.556 ) [34z0] 31050 ] w]
Total Labor Budget for Tazk Group 1.7: §50.45%
Material Budget for Task Group 1.7: $750
¢/) WORK PRODUCTS: Grand Total Task Group 1.7:[ 350,245 |
Varioas concapl plans with blow-ups, schiiectaral Aodrplans, erchisetural characker skatches { elovations, probabla cosls of Final Drat GOP, Final GOP & £nal GOF exniits.
GRAND TOTALS KTUA TPLATT rwHaELAW NASLAND MERKEL ASS0C. [HARMON HELSONBECHARD ASSOC] SMOMWOMG | TERRACOSTA |  KIMLEY HORH RECON
e T S Bl N~ ] T e = T Tew e T -
SUMMARY OF COSTS Singioion | Bisner [Kim Whey|Carparior|  Lovara | winetaw | Graewwy | | Shaca | Pockh | Merkel | Kyetos | Nelson |Rick Riey|Ches Kiatl  Dawid | i Frost harvaind Crompion|  Eviart | Mizuta | Loo Espae| Tomaove|  Sem n Do | McDemot

SUB-TGTAL HOURS| 199 m (] n? B | (5] + 2 r [] 15 F] k3] [] [ 16 76 5] (] E] & &% FiF] ¥ [E] 40
SUB—TUU\LL&BORCOSTS' 520,650 | 322900 $12.000] 15,800 | 321420 | 510350 | 50670 | 36670 [ $16.030] 33.360 [ 512.000] $15600 | $2.400 | 33,060 | 52.250 | 33600 | 32400 | 30680 |511.900) $12.400 | $7.000 | $a000 | 58600 | 25.040] 54220 | S7.820 | 52600

3 KIU+A PLATT { WHITELAW HASLAND MERKEL ASS0C, Wm NELSCH BECHARD ASSOC.  SIMON WONG TERRA COSTA KIRLEY HORN RECON

TOTAL LABOR BUDGET PER FIRM 08370 $1.00 $24,050 ST .000 ‘5 ARD 33450 11,14 §24,300 315,000 S40.88

TOTAL MATERIAL BUDGET PER FIRM £2830 200 §21 500 10 4100 10 30 §2,500 W 1,320
N SN BEI% 9% 196% 210% 401% 1.74% 5.39% 1T.50% .

Yokow = R S00% 3 5T 0Ty N QI DKM SIS TOTAL TASK GROUP ONE LABOR

TOTAL TASK GROUP ONE MATERIAL|
GRAND SUBTOTAL TASK GROUP ONE LABOR AND MATERIALS
Pravious Submitted & Approved Total Budget

Increasa in Contract due to Mathematical Error




REQUESTED CHANGE ORDERS BASED ON INCREASED SCOPE : Page 4 of 4 pages.
: UTA TPLATT [WHITELA NASLANE MERKEL ASSCC_[HARMON RELEONBECHARD AS SIMDNWONG | TERRALOSTA | FBALEY HORN "RECON
Incraase Meeded for Water Quality Technkcal Report 4,840 §4.840
Initial Website Design end Inclusion of Documents {1000kbps com as a sub)| ~ 42,000 $2.000
Website Adusiments and Refinements {1000kbps.com as a sub)| ~43,588 $3.000
Webside monthly managemen for new postings (sssumes 10 months of KTL+A time &t $340 per month (4 hours @585)[ "5340 $3.400 [
Coordnaton and fee phid 1o SDGAE fof electrical connecion pianning } GECEEN $2.75 C -
, Biology Meelings with Client and Agencles (includes DSD, CCC, and Wikilfa Agencies)| [ $5.500 -~
Rara Plant Survey & Assotisted GIS Mapping £9.880 $9.888 '_‘5
Bia Impact / Mitigalion Analysis, Prepare Tech Report, Graphics, Production §igar 3,602
Blo Tech -ChenvAgency Ravisions [ — A% I T
Compheton & Processing for Form 510 DSD Meetngs and Coordingtion| — $648 - $1.400 $L740 -
Notse - Sand Cleaning and Storage Opsraben Noise Assessmenl (inGludes modeling and mitigation ) . 52,164 52,164 ro
Cullurat Resources (Includes sufvey and lech report) $1.557 $3,597
MNYAddendum- Meatings wilh Resource Agencles  CCC / DSD T . $5,858 h‘h
MuDVAddendum-Update discussion for additionsl lssues {visud), cultural, roise)| 1608 SN $5.778
Frovide cogies of 1l Bl addendum, MHD, and fnal supporting documents Lo DSD) 500 ]
Update miligation monitaing and reporting program & prepare NOD 3769 e
Provide responsa to the publicly circulaled MND - 5 1551
§2,250
Additional Community Group Presentabons (2 additional 2 times 3 hrs £5150) $1.800
Addizional Town Counell Presentations (4 sdditiona! 2 mes 3 s @5150) 3500
labor costs K zing 900 500 workshop suendess & hundrads of e-mas {12 hours §@85) §152
increate Needed for Trafhe Analysis Repedl and Additonal Atternative Review & impacts $0.000 $8.500
Council Prep Time for Briefings, Council Stalf Mesinps & Manager/ Mayor Report 32,560
Preparation lor 2 Councll meetings| ™ 1,780
Goordination meelings between DSD, Council Office, Pianning Commission Staff $2.800
Adpstments based on Councll Request & Rek: 12400
Attend primary coundl meeting 3640
Attend 1 pitow up councll meeling $640
Coaslal Commission Coordination meeling fer LCP f Masler Plan Conformance Issues §1.770
Additiona! printing materials, piots & surveys handouls materials {based on large public input)| — $4T1 5874
Additional coordinalion of public meetings, public relations & media i ~ $2.580
4 Adcktional Design Review Comiitee meesings, irep 8nd revisions| $5.750
Addtional technical refinements 1o the plans for DRC /P 4 R Board  DSD/ Stalf Review ;::;g
Increased o master ptan 00g use ssuas & overall drawn out nawre of tho schedule|” |
[T RIF 1] [ 10 S0 Wb 0 30 0 50 3,550 50 0 000 - § 0 0 W31
SUBTOTAL DUE TO INCREASED SCOPE AND COMPLEXITY[_____ $1i8017}
ORIGINAL APPROVED CONTRACT AMOUNT £
MATHEMATICAL ERROR v
. INCREASE DUE TO INCREASED SCOPE AND COMPLEXITY X
INCREASE DUE TO ALTERNATIVE 4) DEVELOPMENT AND PROCESSING i

GRAND TOTAL BCOPE OF SERVICES 477,326



o

(-

i
ro
)

(R-2008-600 COR. COPY)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the transfer of funds
from CIP No. 22-960.0, Fiesta Island Infrastructure Iniprovementé, to CIP No. 22-959.0, Mission
Bay - Fiesta Island General Development Plan within Fund No. 10507, Sludge Mitigation Fund,

is authorized in the amount of $214,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Comptroller is authorized to appropriate
and expend $214,000 from CIP No. 22-959.0, Mission Bay-Fiesta Island General Development
Plan, Fund No. 10507, Sludge. Mitigation Fund, for the purpose of executing the First

Amendment to Consultant Agreement with KTU+A. _

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor or his designee, is authorized to execute,
for and on behalf of the City of San Diego, a First AmendmeI;t to the Consultant Agfeement with
KTU+A, Ine. in the amount of $203,786, for additional professional design services for CIP No.
22-959.0, Mission Bay-Fiesta Island General Development Plan, under the terms and conditions
set forth in the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-

, together with any reaéonably necessary modifications or amendments thereto
which do not increase project scope or cost and which the Mayor shall deem necessary from time

to time in order to carry out the purposes and intent of this Project and Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller, upon advice from
the administering department, is authorized to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate

Ireserves.

-PAGE | OF 2-



(R-2008-600 COR. COPY)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is not a project and therefore exempt

from California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] pursuant to State Guidelines Section

15060(c)(3).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By %ﬂﬂ»f)\dm

Shannon Thomas
Deputy City Attomey

ST:sc
01/16/08

10/17/08 COR. COPY
Aud.Cert.: AC2900241
Or.Dept: Park&Rec

R-2008-600

| hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San

Diego, at this meeting of

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk
By
Deputy City Clerk
Approved:
(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:
{date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



